



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**WP(C) No.18667 of 2025**

***Diocese of Sambalpur, Church of  
North India, through its Secretary  
Sandeep Kumar Nag***

.... ***Petitioner***

Mr. S.P. Mishra, Sr. Advocate  
Along with Ms. S. Rout, Advocate

-versus-

***State of Odisha, represented through its  
Principal Secretary, Revenue and  
Disaster Management Department and  
Others***

.... ***Opposite Parties***

Mr. G. Tripathy, AGA

**CORAM:**  
**SHRI JUSTICE B. P. ROUTRAY**

**ORDER**  
**10.7.2025**

**Order No.**

01. 1. Heard Mr. S.P. Mishra, learned senior counsel along with Ms. S. Rout, learned counsel for the Petitioner and Mr. G. Tripathy, learned AGA for State – Opposite Parties.
2. Present writ petition is against the order of removal of the boundary wall of the Petitioner passed by the Tahasildar, Padampur in Encroachment Case No.144 of 2024-25.
3. It is submitted by Mr. Mishra on behalf of the Petitioner that since the Sub-Collector, Padampur has become a party in the matter of alleged encroachment by the Petitioner pursuant to the intimation under Annexure-13, no fruitful purpose would be served in preferring appeal before the Sub-Collector.
4. Issue notice. Mr. Tripathy, learned AGA accepts notice for the Opposite Parties. Five extra copies of the brief shall be served on him within three working days.



5. List the matter on 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.

**I.A. No.11319 of 2025**

02. 6. In the meantime status quo as on date over the case land shall be maintained till 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.
7. Urgent certified copy in course of the day.

**( B.P. Routray )**  
**Judge**

M.K.Panda